[ =Y YT L= 0RO CHAMPION DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

MOSCALECOMPETITION R/CCARKIT
INSTRUCTION MANUAL



v — D EEAE

1 CHASSIS PREPARATION

LTl evo

OPEN BAG 1
K=<

BAG

SEAL THE EDGES OF GRAPHITE PARTS FOR PROTECTION
TS5774 b=V REDH WEZ Y —IVLET,

220107

Rapide F1 EVO 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis
FIEVOUS774 MAAM VY v —

SANDPAPER

B RA—) §—

USE SANDPAPER TO SAND SMOOTH THE EDGES
BV RR—=N—EE>THZERHTLIEEW

CAGLUE
R
APPLY CA GLUE ON ALL THE EDGE OF GRAPHITE PARTS
2TOTST7A = DYMEI BRI ERERLTE

220110

Rapide F1 EVO Graphite Lower Pod Plate
FIEVOY > 77407 7L—X

O

310077 x6

6mm Pivot Ball, Front Suspension
TIVZERY bR—IV

-

310077 x2
6mm Short Pivot Ball, Front Suspension
TIVZERY bR—)V (3—h)

=

340092 x8

Pivot Ball Bushing
ERYbR—IVTvTa

| ©

340091 x8

7x5x1 O-ring
0% (7x1mm)

€

530012 x2

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REZVER M3 x6mm

SFal

340090 x2

Rapide F1 Steering Stopper
F1RFT7U T Ay iIN—

(=0 (=i =

BUILD L/R SIDES

UPPER ARMS EEEHITET

T7vIN—T — L

320068
Graphite Front Upper Arm

340092 gﬁ%WAY VIEW FS T4 R TOY KT Y IN—T— L
@
EEE? TOP

S

U
310077 E

MOVE FREELY @ 340091
BqELSIC
ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT
HRISEUHECERCENCESITHRELTLILEL,
N
LOWER ARMS [ 340002 &C,E%WAY VIEW
O77—L NOTE DIRECTION @
AEITER TOP
BUILD L/R SIDES \,
EGHEHRITET ™ Eﬁiii:::
©
N
310077 E:E 340090
j @

320147

Graphite Front Lower Arm
JS77A4 7Oy a7 7 —L4A

530012 @

[1]



FRONT SUSPENSION
2 LIS LTI v

BUILD L/R SIDES
Vi 530012
@ OPEN BAG 1 E EEEHFITET %
K1%=/R<

530012 )

530006 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw

MER M3X6mm

530012 x7

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw

REZVEZX M3 x6mm
#210117
Rapide F1 Aluminum Standoff Set, Short
70-75 1)V VKRR~ (10.8mm)

210065 x4

Alumir]u_m Standgff(11.8mm) #220066

70-7522Z)VZRAR(11.8mm) Rapide F1 Graphite Front Brace
77470V N ITL—R

STEERING ARM ACKERMAN ADJUSTMENT
Nominum 4 m RFPUSGT L 002 %’5 7h— DiEE

: E._ 1 =
INITIAL SETTING
HRE

Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
AATT OY RFIYRAR—)L (43x12.7mm)

Ot

310094 «x1

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
AANT Oy RIY FAR—/L (4.3x10mm)

ARSI
@ |:| l J
610009 x2 h
Bearing 5x8x2.5mm 1
AT 1)>% 5x8x2.5mm N
QUICK MILD
G494 ; oo TAIVE

e

310153 x1

F1 EVO Aluminum Steering Post
F1EVO 70-75V1F IV VAT IV I RA

© Hl

340078

FIVE STEPS ADJUSTABLE
THRE | 5 Rk
Steering Arm Set

RF T UG T—Lsty b .:
N

OPTION

W

530003 x1 4310137 8

M3 Locknut :

M3FAa>vFwvhk 530008 Rapide F1 Aluminum Steering Arm Set %].Egg?jlﬂl'/%g;(m RESPONSE
FIWERAFTIVIT—Lty b :

H E FRONT BULKHEAD / SERVO MOUNT

510030 x 1 7aVkNIVIANY R [ =Kok

Alum M3 Countersunk Washer, Red 210115
M3IT 2 — (7) Aluminum Front Bulkhead / Servo Mount

77OV MRTOvY [ H—RI IV

530008 x1

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
MEZ M3X10mm 530028

O | e

530028 x2
M3 Spacer SERVO, SERVO SAVER AND
M3 AN—H— SCREW ARE NOT INCLUDED
=R Y —ReAN\—RUT—Rte\—H
BT ERIIRLTVE A,




2 FRONT SUSPENSION yi= e
BAG I 2y B
-

530006 x6

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X6mm

|

210053 x1

Aluminum Standoff (28mm)
70-7592 5V KRR~ (28mm)

S

MULTI-FLEX CHASSIS ADJUSTMENT
RIVFILY IR v—TIv A+

o)

(RREDEEIE
......
I I I

INSTALL 1.0MM SPACER BETWEEN BULKHEAD AND CHASSIS TO BE

530006 O, STIFF CHASSIS SETUP
= ENIVIANY RORICT.OMMDANR—H—% AN T+ — Rt %
BELTIEO,
g J
STEERING KNUCKLES ‘ : )
ZFTYE5Iayy , ACKERMAN ADJUSTMENT
' N 7vh—< >R
Oﬂlﬂn E BUILD L/R SIDES
EEEHITET

310094 x2

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
AT Oy RIY RAR—IL (4.3x10mm)

330076

‘ INNER POSITION : QUICK RESPONSE
WA IL ARV R

?{»%TERJFOIJSIFION‘J; MILD RESPONSE
g I:RAIVFLRRVR
Lo T Dim )
330075 2 NOTE DIRECTION

X2 AEITEE
Front Axle (Spring Steel)
70Y F PRIV (I \340) TOP

N
I D (C
340073 S@
330076  x2 Steering Knuckle, Left / Right
Kingpin RF7U>I7avo(L)/ (R)
ey
CAMBER ADJQSTMENT
FvN\—A%

E UPPER ARMS
7 yvIN—7—L

@ H BUILD L/R SIDES ﬁ 530021

530005 x4 TEEHFITEYT

M3x5x0.5 Spacer
3x5x0.5mmANR—H—

| A

530021 x4

M3x1 2mm Roundhead Screw ’
REVEZX M3 X 12mm E@@ 310150 ,:
310150 x4 !

_________________________

5 2.5° 310151::

Alum Camber Bushing, 1 Dot (1.0/2.0)

70-75Va5)V v FvyN\—Javy0oR0 - Y T = M e
NOTE DIRECTION CAMBER IS ADJUSTABLE BY DIFFERENT ORIENTATION
RETER OF ALUMINUM BLOCKS.
310150 L 3BEDF v N—T OV EMETSEREDF v N\—HEETIET, )




2 FRONT SUSPENSION

A= D o i K P g g

LTl evo

& 530017
OPENBAG1 530020
£1%=[< T

BAG

E

530012 x3

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZEZX M3 x6mm

W

330014 x2
Front Springs (Medium)
TAVERTIIYT (RTFAT L)

&

530017 x4
M2.5 E-Clip
20 CVEEUVY

©

530020 x18

King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4 o
27 EUY 1 (04mm) 3
320148 320148

INITIAL SETTING
HEARE

%‘E’ 530012

Part No. Front Spring 7O kX 7Y%

330013 Soft (0.45mm x 4.5 coils) wiS
330014 Medium (0.5mm x 4.5 coils) STAT L
330015 Hard (0.55mm x 5.25coils) N—K

MNMOVE FREELY
BELKIIE

ENSURE KINGPIN SMOOTH MOVEMENT.
FUUEVDBEKOHERLTEEL,

CASTER ADJUSTMENT
Fv A2 —FBHE

CASTER IS ADJUSTABLE BY DIFFERENT ORIENTATION
OF ARM MOUNT PLATE.

2BEOT Y S—T— b3V M T — hEBET 4 B
DF v RE—BEETRET.

B A v U A
TURNBUCKLES
B=2INv )b

340080

310158 x3

Aluminum 35mm Turnbuckle, Black
TIVER—>)\w7Jb 35mm

©

340080 X6 #350140

4-3‘X16"[‘”1 Plastic Ball Cup Titanium Turnbuckle Set (3 pcs)
By FTYF (43X16mm) FAUME—V Ny 7)Y b BEA)

BUILD ONE TURNBUCKLE
H—RUr—I%—DETLIEE L,

BUILD TWO TURNBUCKLES
77V 0Y FIEOEHIIT

E BUILD L/R SIDES
ELEEEHIITCET
i

530032 x2

M3x4mm Set Screw
AEXY M3 x4mm

(=0 (=i =

PRESS DOWN THE KINGPIN, THEN TIGHTEN THE SET SCREW
AEXVREF VT EVERBEVIBREL TS TIIMHFITIEEL,




= REAR SUSPENSION

V7 RANXrrg

BAG

K27=m<

W

310094 x1

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
NAMT Oy RITY RAR—)L (4.3x10mm)

Efpm

530013 x1

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x8mm

i

530006 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X6mm

s

530012 x10

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZX M3 x6mm

g

210116 x2

Aluminum Rear Wing Post, Red
70-75V1FIVEVIYIAL VT RIS

O
=

220046 x1

Graphite Rear Wing Mount Plate
TIT7ANITIAVIRIUNTL—h

(=0 (=i =

OPEN BAG2

SERVO INSTALLATION
Y —ROEESE

310094

530013

F = FUTABA

S = SANWA/KO

340081

REAR BULKHEAD INSTALLATION

DX\ IV Ny FOEMIIT

220046

Rear Wing Mount
DR R 274 s

NOTE DIRECTION

220112

BEICER
TOP
o) 0 o)
—
P ) S o

Graphite Rear Pod Plate
IZT77A4AMIYITL—X

DTNV~ R(L)

530006
8

Aluminum Left Bulkhead

210113

Aluminum Right Bulkhead
U7 NIV~ B(R)

220110

REAR WING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

oA DEEHEE
HIGH &uw
\ O
=z /|'|'[ Q @) Q
SR 6
[UREN
Iy |
=L INITIAL SETTING
R TR
LOW &L

Rapide F1 EVO Graphite Lower Pod Plate

JS774bB7TL—X

% 530012




3 REARSUSPENSION

77 AXrrg

LTl evo

(| PIVOT POD LINKS AND PIVOT BRACE
OPEN BAG 2 I o ° - ogs N
A@ A EE< ERy bRy RV EERY FTL—R
R2%ZR
n NOTE‘DIRECTION
REITER

310024
(o

530010 x4

M2x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZX M2 x8mm

[[D 530010 5
310024 x5
MOVE FREELY
B<EKESIT

Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball
TIVE5SmmERY fR—)b

DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS
I_ ERDREHBETE

530006 x4 ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT
M3x6mm Flathead Screw FERITHEU N ECECEIKKSITHRBLTLIEEL,

ME X M3X6mm

510029 x2

M3x5.5x1.0 Spacer
3 x 55 x 1.O0mmANR—H—

¢

530013 x2 ) \
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw !‘
REEZ M3 x8mm S

N
\

N

BUILD L/R SIDES

340155
/@ Pod Link
YA RUVY

310024

MEITER

NOTE DIRECTION

340082

Pod Link Mount, Left/Right
Ry FU>oo>~ (UR)

EREHFITET
510029 &
#310160
Rapide Aluminum Pod Link Mount Set
TIVIRY RUYIIU b
PIVOT BRACE
t2—ERYMNTL—R
ﬁ 530052
530052 x2
M2.5x6mm Roundhead Screw )
REZVEZXM2.5X6mm
340154
Pivot Brace (cover)
U E—ERY b TL—ZXHN—
MOVE FREELY
BELSIE
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS
ERDFHHBEITERELTLIEE L,
ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT n 340154
ERY FR—IVHBEUH L D DB ESITHELTEEL, Pivot Brace (bottom)
| wos—tgky hTL—2k



3

REAR SUSPENSION

D77 AN

LTl v

OPEN BAG 2
R2%=/<

BAG

Hl
530003 x2

M3 Locknut
M3F/a>F vk

e

530039 x5

M3x5mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X5mm

o

530008 x2

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
MEZX M3X10mm

g

530012 x2

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REZEZX M3 x6mm

310129

X2

Aluminum Side Spring Retainer
TIVEA—IVAT )G RIVE —

530016 x2

M3x8mm Set Screw
AEXRY M3 x8mm

Cf

310159 x2

Aluminum M2.5x4.3mm Ballstud
Oy RFIYRKR—)L (M2.5x4.3mm)

(]

530052 x2

M2.5x6mm Roundhead Screw
REZEZ M2.5 X 6mm

PIVOT POD LINKS AND PIVOT BRACE
ERy bRy FUVZEERY FTL—X

[\\[m g i =
AR

SLOWLY TIGHTEN EACH SCREWS.
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY

BHBEITEREL TN ERZERH TIEEL,
A7 7 L —AEUCHECECEKE S IR
LTLIEEL,

MOVE FREELY
BE<LII
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY
A7 7L —AMBEUHECEECEK K SICAELTLIEE L,

= HIRE

NOTE
AR

SIDE SPRING TENSION ABLE TO

2.0mm ADJUST BY SET SCREW ON BOTTOM
220109 OR SPRING RETAINER ON SIDE
Rapide F1 EVO Graphite Chassis Brace CLICK I,—),ngtﬁz;/.)@igﬁgigi
FIEVO 5774 v —oTL—2R RS
BoTTOM I (O) :

310159

BOTTOM Ji @ U 530052
T|-|READ LOCK @
216 310129

330021

CLICK
Part No. Side Spring Y7 Y AFRF )24
330020 Soft (0.5mm x 6.25coils) wl
330021 Medium (0.5mm x 5.75coils) STAT L
330022 Hard (0.5mm x 5.25coils) IN—FK
210048 x2

Aluminum Standoff (12.8mm)
70-75225)V X KRAR12.8mm)

(=0 (=i =




3

REAR SUSPENSION

D77 AXrrgz

OPEN BAG 2
R2%=/<

BAG
s

530012 x7

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x6mm

Hl

X2

530003

M3 Locknut
M3FAB>Fy

Oomm

310066 x2

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
ANANMT OY IV A=)V (4.3x11.8mm)

b ©

210031 x1

Aluminum Center Damper M3 Nut
TIWErB—3voF v b (M3)

[

530014 x1

M3x10mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZX M3 x 10mm

© |

530005 x1

M3x5x0.5 Spacer
3X5X0.5mmANR—H—

| —

210055 x2

Aluminum Standoff (27mm)
70-7591Z)VZ VKRR S (27mm)

i

530006 x3

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MERA M3X6mm

SFal

340090 x1

Rapide F1 Steering Stopper
F1 AT T Ay iIN—

Of

310159  «x1

Aluminum M2.5x4.3mm Ballstud
0w RIYRAR—)L (M2.5%4.3mm)

(]

530052 «x1

M2.5x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZ M2.5 X 6mm

(=0 (=i =

210031

e

%% 530003

310066
530005 &

530014 Q

Q NOTE
’ ~

=5

220111

Graphite Upper Pod Plate
TSI774 T yvIN=TL—X

530006

=

530006

NOTE
AR

REMOVE BATTERY STOPPER WHEN
PUT BATTERY ON FORWARD

Ny T —Z R EDMELYUFIIER
LIEWB SNy TY—HA RERUALT
BELTLE,

CUT tIVES

240014

Body Post
RTAIIUH

X2

220108

Graphite Top Plate
I5T77A4A My TTL— &

310159

530012 {

INITIAL SETTING
HIHARRE




REAR SUSPENSION
3 T Yi= =y

OPEN BAG 2 E BUILD TWO DAMPERS
A EE< O— L5\~ ORI T (RLHE 2 FEIET)

310083

Side Damper Tube
O—J)VAVNN—Fa1—7

=

340084 x4

4.3x9mm Plastic Ball Cup, Short
AyRFIVE (Za—ha17)

B

340084
)

530016 x2 aiu

M3x8mm set Screw ADD OIL ON FIVE SLOTS BASIC SETUP START
AEZXY M3 x8mm

FROM10,000CST
S5EDBICYAVFA)IVEZEH (10,000 HZHE)

BUILD L/R SIDES

9 ° ERRUMIET
@m %) 3 530012
530012 x4 A
M3x6mm Roundhead Screw C
REZVEZX M3 x6mm

210033 x2

Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster
TIVETORIVINA TR T 52—

LONG WHEELBASE RONVVENGUZEBE SIHORT WIHEELBASE
0% kA ~ l;LH*I‘ T'fEI):[/\E*X

FAIA_R Hi5/#%75 (+/-1mm)
HIGH
=0
+1.5mm
OPTION
+1.25mm
KIT
+1.00mm
INFORMATION
DOWNLOAD -
= +0.50mm
1 .. |!';E: E
prtp, OPTION
+0.25mm
OPTION
omm
LOW

RAPIDE P12/P10 IS ADJUSTABLE MAIN SHAFT POSITION TO FORWARD/BACKWARD (+/-1Tmm),
AND THE HEIGHT OF MAIN SHAFT +/-1.5mm BY DIFFERENCE ORIENTATION OF ADJUSTER.

TIVETIRIVINA RTHE T 2= EFTLOmmA 72y M Fi#ET1.0mmA 7€y FLTHEVET,
BHEPRA—IIN—RZRETELXT,

) [9]




L] BALL DIFFERENTIAL

R—ILT T DFHIHITT

OPEN BAG3
K3=/<

Ol

610002 x3
Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged

TIVIRNTIVY 38X /A1 F

Axle Collar, Tmm / 2mm
TYRIVAZ— Tmm/2mm

o

530013 x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x8mm

O

610004 x16

1/8" Diff Balls
181V FT7HR—Ib

610003 x2

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4
N7V 3/8x1/44 > F

Ol

610011 x1

5x10x4mm Thrust Bearing
5x10x4mm RS AN

\ /J

430006 x2
4mm Belleville Washer
AMMA TG T v —

530033 «x1

M4 Locknut
M4+1ar+v bk

O: LA

410020 x1

Aluminum Wheel Lock
TIVERA—IVAY I T ET 2~

(=0 (=i =

E BALL DIFFERENTIAL 430017
7]‘{—}[;7—‘70),%H37~ﬁ?v Differential Lightweight

2Z9) > Steel Rear Axle Set
T 7 BEMI#%H)vIL—X

OPTION

#420026

F1 Differential Carbon Rear Axle Set
G774 NITT ORIV

410029

Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left A\
TIVERAIVNT (L)

P
APPROX. 0.2mm
$90.2mm _
I k
THE AXLE MUST HAS A SMALL AMOUNT OF SIDE PLAY. ENSURE THE SHAFT IS ROTATE FREELY. ‘
TIVERAIWNT (VBT BBRICIEE A EICE T OB (0.2mmiZE) Z{E>TLIEELY, —

VY THRIVHEEIZDERSELTLEEL,
TIGHTEN THE SCREWS ON WHEEL HUB BY STEP [~ 1~

ATV T TCRA—IVINT DRI EREHET ~
E
#440021

Xenon 64 Pitch 89T Spur Gear
64y F89T R/N\—F+

#440001

Xenon 64 Pitch 90T Spur Gear
64y FIOT R/N\—F+

e
/EIIF GREASE
TV

440009
Xenon 64 Pitch 93T Spur Gear
o, O4E Y FBTR/{—Fv
NOTE ORIENTATION . 7 430008

fiBZxaheE C<rEEWn

#620005

1/8" Ceramic Diff Balls, 16 pcs
8EZZIvoAVFTITR=IV

Belleville Washer
ATVT T —

D-Drive Ring
TV

410018 &
Aluminum Differential Hub

61001/
TIWZRAIWNT (R)

NDTE MOVE FREELY 410030 430006
B FEEC LI
/ 530033

THIS NUT IS ADJUST THE TENSION OF REAR DIFFERENTIAL.
FYITCR—ILT 7 DRI EREZHELEY,

Thrust Bearing

ASAMTYY
TIGHTEN THE NUT GENTLY UNTIL THE DIFFERENTIAL DOESN'T SLIP UNDER POWER, 5.0mm 5.2mm
BUT THE DIFF BALLS AND DRIVE RING MAY DAMAGE IF OVER TIGHTEN THE NUT.
HERLEDSR—ILT THBSGEEBFRETTY MEBHTATIEEL,
T e EBLEMMENDAREEAHBDTEELTLEL,

CUTAWAY VIEW

410020 340093




Y

SHOCK ASSENBLY

AV IN—DEFIIT

OPEN BAG4
R4zF<

BAG

&

530035
M2 E-Clip
M2 EUVS

X2

(|

330099 x1

DVS-V2 Shock Shaft (3x25mm)
A IN—2 % 7 b (3x25mm)

OCODO |:|

340100 x1

DVS-V2 Shock POM Piston (3 Holes)
3NREVIN—ER R

340101 x1

13 x 1.5 O-ring
0% (M13x1.5mm)

© [

340098 x1

DVS-V2 Shock O-ring Insert
OUVYGAR—H—

© |

340098 x1

DVS-V2 Shock Bottom O-ring Guard
D72 8—=23v P RELOY YT H—R

© |

34009 x1

Silicone Shock O-ring
ZYIN—@¥)arouvy

O

340095 «x1

DVS-V2 Oil Sealer Cap
BYIN—REAT IS

=

340080 x1

4.3x16mm Plastic Ball Cup
Oy RIVR (4.3X16mm)

(=0 (=i =

-

~

310085 O-RING INSERT INTO THE GROOVE
BICOUVIEANTLIEEY
530035 @
@ 340100 U
7> @) s10024
A\ J
/ 340101 () 340098
340096
330099
340098
310085
MOVE FREELY
BE<ESI
310085
340095 @
A50 =+
SIHOCK DI
EXTEND THE SHOCK
SHAFT COMPLETELY. v/
FILL THE SHOCK OIL MOVE THE SHAFT UP
INTO SHOCK BODY. AND DOWN SLOWLY
Savr T 4 TO REMOVE ALL AIR
2THELTHS BUBBLES.
a7 \D—Zl"fllﬁé:/')“/ﬁl— E ] UavhsIv TN E
340080 —WHIBEBETANTLIEEL, o<W EFICEH L
— AV IN—FAIVAD
FAERWNTLIEEL,
Q N y
310085
A
340097 T
|_
U]
S0
0] IS
SIS
TIGHTEH THE CAP AND !,{ 3
CLEAN OFF ANY EXCESS H )
OIL ON SHOCK. %
Fry T EFHSHBNTER
FAIVERELET
330139
\
#340086
T DVS-V2 Shock POM Piston (4 Holes)
P 3RAVIS—ER k>
S
) #330116
DVS-V2 Shock Shaft (3x25mm),
Part No. 20mm DVS-V2 Damper Spring Ti\t\aniﬂur‘r] Coated
330139 [Shock Spring (2.5), SOFT HUR—2TYLY (2. 5), YTk (/);/7/;3/_17 h (3x25mm)
330087  |Shock Spring (2.6), MED.SOFT  [#2/N—RT)2 (2. 6), 2 T47 L YT+
330088  |Shock Spring (2.7), MED BUIR—RT) 5 (2. 7) STAT Ln

—
-_—



LTl evo

MNMOTOR ANDELECTRICITEMNS
E—R—EXHE

CENTER SHOCK INSTALLATION
V72 —2av TR AE

25

S\
\\}.7..4

NOTE

SPEED CONTROLLER

(NOT INCLUDED)

)

[V

=
o

7

£

AR
INSTALL MOTOR BY 3X8mm

ROUNDHEAD SCREWS
M3 x 8mmARZV EREEFEST

E—2—ERIHFTEEL,
MOTOR (NOT INCLUDED)
T—%2— (3

RECEIVER
(NOT INCLUDED)

)

(B

==
o

7

AE=rarra—3>— (3l

¥ (3

=

=
Jo

=

)

=
Jo

DOUBLE TAPE
(NOT INCLUDED)

mET—7 (3l

<

5%

OPEN BAGS5

AGS =

©

[

Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x2mm, Red

3 X 55 X 2mmANR—H—

1

X

510024

8!

x1
Aluminum Shock Ball
70-75% > IN\—KR—)b

310157

x2
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw

RZVEZX M3 x8mm

Ejus

530013
530028

X2

M3 ZX—H—

M3 Spacer

(=0 (=i =



MOTOR AND ELECTRIC ITEMNS
B Yi= X =

E—X—&EXHEE

OPEN BAG5
KR5%=/<

240049 x1

Battery Holder Set
Ny FI—HA K

530006 x2

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X6mm

(=0 (=i =

240068

Battery Holder O-Ring
Ny FY—=FRILE—AOY VT

BATTERY
(NOT INCLUDED)

Ny 7U—(55%)

REMOVE BATTERY STOPPER WHEN
PUT BATTERY ON FORWARD

Ny 7)) —ZBREDOMBLFNICEH
LieWg&ldN\yT)—HAF
ZRWHLTEBLTIEEL,

LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (A) ([ SR SN Y=
LiPo/\wFU—DiE#H % (A)

CROSS-CHASSIS ALIGNMENT GIVES MORE NEUTRAL HANDLING, LESS STEERING RESPONSE. RECOMMENDED FOR LOW TRACTION SURFACES.
ADJUSTABLE BATTERY POSITION TO CHANGE THE STEERING ENTERING THE CORNER HANDLING.

Ny T)—DEBERHAETCIE 21— FSIVERT IR DRAIVRGEL AR A% RLET,

)y T OENBRE THRELET, N\ TU—DMBERICHRLAT TV BUATETEET,

©);
o ®
® ®
o
© © m
o O oooo@o
© ©
by ©
® ®
®
o O)
@F

LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (B) (NN XNIENYI=YES
LiPo/\w 5 —D#E#5% (B)

INLINE BATTERY ALIGNMENT GIVES MORE CORNER SPEED. RECOMMENDED FOR HIGH TRACTION SURFACES.
Ny T )— O BERHAZTIEFO—FIV VI AE—FERITE T, J Uy TREDS VLV IRE CHERELE T,

@)

o ©
BUILD L/R SIDES . S > 2 <
EERUHIET e 1 - )

(OX0, ®

O ———[ =g

—
w




BODY AND TIREINSTALLATION
7 RF oy — &2 DERUFHI T 5E E ENaO

OPEN BAG5
R4zF<

dfarm

530013 x1

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZEZX M3 x8mm

©

340037 x3

M2.5x4 O-ring
0124 (M2.5x4mm)

==

530036 x6
Body Clips (L)
RFaE>

]

530012 x2

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x6mm

530037 x2

M4x16mm Flathead Screw
MER M4X16mm

© L

610010 x4

5x10x4 Ball Bearing (Rubber Seal)
5x10x4 S/\—>— U RR—)URT7 ) >

H

530033 x2

M4 Locknut, Thin
M4SERI Oy b

530038 x2

4mm Flanged Nut (Steel)
Amm 7SI Fw b (B8

(=0 (=i =

E BODY POST
RT4—IVk

FRONT AND REAR WINGS ARE NOT INCLUDED
7av VT ULV TRIFETY,

OPTION

#210105

Aluminum Front Body Post Mount Set, Red
ZIVIT7AY bRTARANI TV MY b (LY R)

4 N

@ 340037

530036

TIRES INSTALLATION
A YOI HF

MOVE FREELY
BB
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE M4 LOCKNUT.
MaF1 O Fy hOREH T FITERL T, n
ENSURE THE FRONT WHEEL TURN FREELY.
7O A YHEEB D ERBL T EL,

530038

TIRES ARE NOT INCLUDED
BAVIERITTT,




4530038 (5 OPTION : OPTION :
EvaO #340093 #330020 #330087 @/—
SIDE SPRING, SOFT DVS-V2 DAMPER SPRING, 2.6
EXPLODED VIEW MKD #310159 #330022 )  #330088
#530034 & £530012 SIDE SPRING, HARD S=>J DVS-V2 DAMPER SPRING, 2.7
/ #340097

4410020 s #340100
OPTION : 5 & #310085
#330013 4530033 S~ DVS-V2 SHOCK SET % #340095
FRONT SPRING, SOFT 4530035
#330015 #530052 #340098
FRONT SPRING, HARD 4340092 #410030, J@ 240068 #340096 #330099
a #610003 . #530012
530017 w #310129 #510024

#340101

o #220109
S
S
~ #210048
#330139
#340097

#330021 g

o]

#340080 #310077
#530020 @
T@ #310158
e

#210116

#530020 #340091
S S
——
#530033 #310094 #340080
o #530036 OPTION
%) § #340073 340091 © <‘U’> #210011
@ 8 . k #430017 270032
#340090
)
#610010
S
#330014 . D 12 #240014
#310159
#210031
N -
@ #310077 S - 8 % #530012
#530032 #530012 N #530003
\ #340092
#530017

#530036 S

#210065

#310094 S M
0 ﬁg/_ #340080 #210055 = #530052
\
#530012 o)

/" #530028 ﬁm\@

SERVO IS NOT
INCLUDED

#530012
NP4

5410002 @ #530013
#moooz/@ S D

#530021

\’:)
Z
10

#530012
#530005
#530014

4220110 #310083
4530016 W #310083

#530003
N #340084

E3HC2 #340154
& #530006 \‘ © '/
% #530006 / _
=

#310158

~g @ @b@
#530012
] #310094
® % #310065

—o

L
)
(R

#340082

©
X7 #5002

B

#340

#34

@\mm Z

#510030 Q\M
#530010

m/g ’ % ; ’ e
Ew % gw




=5 i=iA =

SET-UPSHEET

LTl evo

DATE ‘ / / ‘ TRACK ‘ ‘ TRACTION | HIGH &> I . LOW &L
=l -2 BEI/VY T |:| |:| D |:| |:|
DRIVER NAME CONDITION |~ CARPET [] ASPHALT . ‘ -
K5 /5— BE H—ryk 7277 || | TEMP. BB | AR &8 | TRACK ssmRrE |
EVENT BEST LAP TIME QUALIFYING POSITION FINAL POSITION
A&4 NRSYT FRIET SRESIEGL
‘ ACKERMANN 77 H—< >/ ‘ FRONT UPRIGHT SPACER | [SHOCK SPACER SHOCK SPACER DROOP UK =EAR
7 (| ‘/ I\ RTTVVGAR—H— TIRA—VIYIAR—Y— | | BA—T 3y AR — U 7’
STEERING ARM 1 5 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ /mm
ARFTVYTT =L I:”:”:H:’ /mm /mm /mm
D STANDARD =
1B
ALUMINUM = I —
[S)
STEERING KNUCKLE ;i <
ATTVZITRYY STAND OFF SILE/RZ R
RIDE HEIGHT 557 [ J108mm [ ]11.8mm SPACER ZAN—1— RIDE HEIGHT 55 RIDE HEIGHT 5555
‘ SPACER ‘ ‘ ‘
/mm HANX—H— /mm /mm /mm /mm
CASTER ADJUSTMENT DVS-V2 SHOCK ALUMINUM AXLE HEIGHT ADJUSTER DIFF SETTING
FrR2—A Y7eva—avy TIVETIRIVINA T ETBR— FIEYTAVY
OILZVIN=AAIV HEIGHT ADJUSTER TIGHT
‘ & INM T TR~ B
= =l [(Jo/1s
O-RING 01) >/
‘ SINGLE DOUBLE ‘ D 0.25/1.25 MEDIUM
pzi|l 27V
227 _— [Jos/10 e
REBOUND U/\T/F
HEIGHT SPACER
‘ % \. INAPRN—H—
SPRING TS ‘ ‘ m O [] Loost
=\
(25 [J26 [J27 /mm L
OTHERS —
%"”i — o 7 SIDE DAMPER TUBE ‘O'L”/""f Efi10 §‘
LENGTH 7)B—F - aO—JVaAVIN—F 21—
| | SIDESPRING || U /ST
/mm YA RRTIVYT
PISTON EX k>
‘ 3 HOLES 4 HOLES ‘ I;' I%' I%' CEI | IR=ymiE= | EK@)
37% 451
SHIMS &/ L CAMBER F+>/\—f3 TOE ANGLE F—£3 CHASSIS XA~ v—S BATTERY POSITION /\y7)—fiiiE
° GRAPHITE [ CROSS CHASSIS & B ]
‘ /mm‘ (@’ |1:,Oo |1:,50 |2:O,o |2:|50 ‘ :&J’M’:;GM 0 FORWARD BACKWARD
SHIMS /L — = 7Ivz (i) _
(]I NE it |
/mm LOWER POD O7 7L —2Z
GRAPHITE
957710k
(— ~ ALUMINUM
o ° FIE S
/ ° N
E —4 O % © OO
== - ° @n
a1 L T T T —0 OLEIN—F 11 WIDTH 215 WIDTH £1&
‘ %‘ Z%o ® oo
SPACERS RA—H— Lol iy ® [] _ /o
‘ FRONT SPRING 70> FX 725 ﬂ ° o S
/mm SOFT MEDIUM SPACER ) ol9e
vk ITATL IR = ol oo ®
WIDTH SPACERS BE#EAN—— i [Jresiaw o o O ©
OTHERS ©
/mm‘ o ° [nowviz ©
|:| REARWING POSITION
- STEERING POST I:l STANDARD U oA o g
| TIRE SETTING 24V zy 7425 | SRFTVS TR e ] o
- . ALUMINUM D
REAR 7 — [ Forwaro #i% vz} c~ © S
TIRE 21 ¥ TIREZ1¥ —_— sPACER 22~—5—| ||| 0
|:| BACKWARD 75 D
| | | | o
/mm
DIAMETER B1% DIAMETER BE
MOTOR ROTOR MOTORTIMING
| . || ] B3 -
ADDITIVE &)y 75 ADDITIVE 51 7] PINON GEAR SPUR GEAR FINAL RATIO ROLLOUT
‘ ‘ ‘ EZAVF7 T AIN—FT T #Fvr—k B
ADDITIVE TIME B ADDITIVE TIME B ESC SETUP TOTALWEIGHT
‘ ‘ ‘ 77 ok /grams
/MINS /MINS BATTERY BODY FRONT & REAR WING
ADDITIVE AREA ZiE ADDITIVE AREA ZViE INYTI— RFq— FOYMITIAVYT
MEMO
XE
VER 1.0 F1EVO







	F1-EVO manual_front page_1
	F1-EVO manual_P1
	F1-EVO manual_P2
	F1-EVO manual_P3
	F1-EVO manual_P4
	F1-EVO manual_P5
	F1-EVO manual_P6
	F1-EVO manual_P7
	F1-EVO manual_P8
	F1-EVO manual_P9
	F1-EVO manual_P10
	F1-EVO manual_P11
	F1-EVO manual_P12
	F1-EVO manual_P13
	F1-EVO manual_P14
	F1-EVO manual_EXPLODED
	F1-EVO manual_ setup sheet
	F1-EVO manual_bottom page_1

